Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 353
WETLAND CONSERVATION ACTIVITIES

NR 353.01 Purpose and policy NR 353.07 Department determinations.

NR 353.02 Applicability. NR 353.08 Wetland conservation permit conditions.

NR 353.03 Definitions. NR 353.09 Individual permits for wetland conservation projects.

NR 353.04 Eligibility for a shortform wetland conservation permit. NR 353.10 Maintenance of pre—existing wetland conservation projects.
NR 353.05 Wetland conservation activities and design specifications. NR 353.1 Enforcement.

NR 353.06 Application and information requirements.

NR 353.01 Purpose and policy . (1) This chapter will (7) “Invasive plant” means plant speciéisat invade natural
facilitate the regulation of projects whose purpose is wettaimd  plant communities and wild areas angplace desirable native
servationby establishing a process to review activities associateegetation.Plants known to be invasive ini$¥onsin wetlands
with the restoration of former wetlands, the enhancement iotlude,but are not limited to: purple loosestrifs/thrum salica
degradedvetlands, and the maintenance or management of exis); reed canary gras®Mfalaris arundinacep cattails Typha
ing wetlands. latifolia andT. angustifoliaandtheir hybrid); common and glossy

(2) Wisconsirhaslost almost half its historic wetland acreagduckthorn(Rhamnus catharticandR. franguld and common
andit is recognized that the protection, management and restgged(Phragmites austral)s
tion of wetlands in the state will benefit fish, wildlife, water qual  (8) “Maintenance”’means theemoval of a threat to, or pre
ity, flood control, biodiversityand natural scenic beauBursuant venting decline of, wetland conditions and includes activities
to s.NR 1.95 it is the policy of the department to reverse the logommonlyassociated with preservation.

of wetlands in Visconsin and to encourage and facilitétte (9) “Management’means actions taken at a wetlanéstab
protection,management and restoration of wetlands. lish and maintain desired habitat and human esaditions
History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 5&4. 2-1-03. including water level manipulations, herbicide application,-wet

NR 353.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to projectsland species introduction and control, fencing, monitoring; sig

whosepurpose is wetland conservation and which are review@ﬁgeam‘j‘ vandalism r?palr . . .

by the department under €81.3630.12 30.12430.1930.195 (10) “Monoculture” means a single species occupying gdar

30.2Q 31.02and31.12 Stats., and $IR 1.95and chsNR 103 area.

107, 115, 116, 150, 216, 299, 300, 333 and350. (11) “Post settlement depositiontheans sediment accumu
Note: This chapter does not authorizeamivity unless the purpose of the projectlatedover original hydric surface soils since European settlement

is wetlandconservation. For example, this chapter does not authorize the constigf the area.
tion of a detention basin in wetlanfis stormwater management, even if the deten

tion basin or the project of which the basin is a part will also result in haketztion (12) “Preservation” means the protection of ecologically
or enhancement. Similarlthis chapter does not authorize a flood control project thinportantwetlands in perpetuity throughe implementation of
may also result in creation or enhancement of some wildlife habitat. appropriatdegal and physical mechanisms

History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 5&&. 2-1-03. W o . . .
(13) “Restoration”means the manipulatioof the physical,

NR 353.03 Definitions. For the purposes of this chapterchemical or biological characteristics ofie with the goal of

(1) “Aquatic community” means lake or river biologicaleturningnatural or historic functions to former degraded wet
resources. land. _

(2) “Complete application” means a completed and signed (14) “Wetland” meansan area where water is at, near or above_
applicationform, the information specified in BIR 353.06 (2) theland surface long enough to be capable of supporting aquatic
andany otheiinformation which can reasonably be required frorfir hydrophytic vegetation and which has soils indicative of wet
anapplicant and which the department needs to make a decisksditions.

(3) “Degradedwetland” means a wetland subjected to delete (1_5) “Wetland conservation” means activities used in the res
rious activities such as drainage, excess nutrient fugaizing, toration, enhancement, preservation and management of wet
cultivation, increased stormwater inpand partial filling, to the lands.
extentthat natural wetland characteristae compromised and ~ History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 56&. 2-1-03.
wherewetland function is reduced. NR 353.04 Eligibility for a shortform wetland con

(4) “Early successional hydrophytefieans a plant adapted to . : h > )
quickly colonize open, disturbed wetlands, which do not persig/vation permit. (1) To be eligible for a shortform wetland

overtime and are replacdsy perennials that hold space and- elconservatiorpermit, the department shall determine that all of the
; ; P P ; P P following conditions are met:
sistover time. Examplesf these plants include nut sed@yp-

erusspp.), nettlgUrtica dioica), smartweedRolygonumspp.), (a) The project purpose is wetland conservation.
wild millet (Echinochloaspp.), ragweedAmbrosiaspp.), Beg (b) The project proponent has demonstrated thateiter
gar'sticks Bidensspp.) and foxtail§etariaspp). tions exhibit impacts to topographgoils, native vegetation or

(5) “Enhancement’means the manipulation of the physicalhydrology that have degraded wetland and are potentially
chemicalor biological characteristics of a degraded wetland f§versible.
heighten,intensify or improve specific functions or for a purpose (c) The project proponent has demonstrated thaptbject
suchas water quality improvement, flood water retention or-wildnvolvesonly listed wetland conservation activities as specified
life habitat. in s.NR 353.050r that the proposed activity is maintenance of a

(6) “Functionalvalues” means the physical, chemical and bidPreexistingwetland conservation project undef& 353.10
logical processe®r attributes that occur in a wetland and how (d) The project does not involve any activities in navigable
societyfinds certain functions beneficial as listed ilN& 103.03 waterswith prior stream historyor is otherwise determined to not
(2). causesignificant adverse impacts to those waters.
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(e) The project does not cause significant adverse impacts to(5) Altering the hydrology ofan area by removing pumps,
a cold water communityas defined in NR 102.04 (3) (a) breachingstructures such as dikes,rer-routing artificial drain

() The project does not cause significant obstruction of figige features or manipulation of water control structures.
passagéo existing spawning areas. (6) Introducing plants by planting, cultivating, stocking or

(g) The projectioes not cause significant adverse impacts fgleasing. Controlling plants by cutting, removing, destroyorg

state threatened or endangered resources. suppressingising manual or mechanical methods, introducing

(h) The project does not cause significant adverse impactdd@ited States department ddgriculture approved biological

historical or cultural resources and will comply with4#.4q ~adentsmanipulating water levels, burning, or using United States
Stats environmental protection agency registered herbicides and-chem

. . ) ical li rdin he label instructions.

(i) Any proposed dikes, embankmeatdow berms as defined ca ?aﬁ)p lacfl.acco ?j g tp tt _e_abe . struct ohs o
in s.NR 353.05 (3)will have a height of less than 6 feet measured (7), Installing and maintaininglevices such as stajauges,
from natural ground to design top of the structure andregiult Waterlevel recording devices, small weirs and flumes whose pur
in less than 50 acre—feet total storage, and have been designe‘&oﬁz is to measure and record scientific data for monitoring of the
aprofessional engineer registered in the statiséonsin or sub corservatioractivity, periodic water quality testing and periodic
mitted by a countystate or federal agenay project with a design s%mp(;mgto show changes in flora and fauna composition and
embankmenheight 2 feet or less above thatural ground and & l}lgorah((::?{.01—l44cr Register January 2003 No. 568 2-1-03
with less that 5@cre—feet of storage does not have to be designef'*": wor el Hary P :

apr.ofessmnal .englneer . . . NR 353.06 Application and information require -

(i) The project does not involve the planned introduction ghents. (1) An application to the department is required before
non-nativeor invasive wetland plants. commencingany regulated wetland conservation activity

(k) The project does not involve the control of native wetland 2) In addition to the information listeid s.NR 353.04 the
plantspecies unless the project proponent has demonstrated fagiicantshall provide the following information:
the activity is to maintain a wetland communitytodiversify a (@) Location of the project site delineated on the appropriate

monocultureor a monotypic stand of invasive wetland plants., : h .
Removalof monotypic stands dfvasive herbaceous vegetatior?g'ted States geological survey 1:24,000 quadrangle map or map
may include excavatiownly if incidental soil removal and depo Py

sition occurs on uplands or like monoculture adjacent to the area(P) A general description of thsite and any adjacent wetlands

of removal. including any aerial photographs of the proposed restoration area.
Note: This provision applies only to incidental soil associatéti plant removal (c) A description of existing site conditions including soils,
andis not intended to allow conversion of wetlands to uplands. hydrologicconditions, current land-usglant communities pres

(2) Projectproposals which include activities listeds.NR  entand wetland delineation, if applicable.
353.05(3) to(5) and have existing wetlands on or adjacent to the (q) A narrative description of the planned projeatiuding
projectarea are eligible for the shortform wetland conservatiq{y,y it meets the eligibility requirements listed iR 353.04

permitonly _|f both of the follpwmg conditions are_met. (€) A sketch of the project with dimensions, including a top,
(a) Agricultural crops, invasive wetlansipecies or early ¢ross-sectionaind side view of the project. For projects under s.

successionaydrophyte species dominate the project area.  NR 353.05 (3)design plans and specifications shall be provided.

~ (b) The proposed activities will not cause significant adverse () Goal and objectives for the project including long—term site

impactsto undisturbed wetland plambmmunities on-site or management.

adjacento the project area.

History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 565, 2-1-03 (g) Suficient informationto demonstrate compliance with s.

88.91 (1) Stats.

NR 353.05 Wetland conservation activities and (h) If the department determines the proposed prajeitt
design specifications.  Unless otherwise specified in this secreducethe efective flood flow capacity of the waterway by
tion, wetland conservation activitishiould be designed and eon obstructionof existing flow area, information didient for the
structedto applicable Natural Resources Conservation Serviégpartmento conduct a hydrologic or hydraulic analysis.

Field Office Technical Guide Standaftonservation Practice 378 (3) This section is not applicable to a person applying to the
—Pond (7/01), 410 — Grade Stabilization Structure (7/01), 638lepartmenunder sNR 353.10for maintenance of a preexisting
Waterand Sediment Control Basin (7/01) and 65%etland Res  wetlandconservation project.
toration(9/00). Wetland conservation activities include: History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 56&. 2-1-03.

Note: These materials are available atltheted States Department of Agriculture
WisconsinNatural Resources Conservation Service websgitev.wi.nrcs.usda.gov NR 353.07 Department determinations. Upon receipt

or from the county NRCS &i€e or the Wsconsin Land and ®Wer Conservation H ; .
Associationoffice, Madison, WI at (608) 833 -1833. Copies of the materials .sur‘gf a complete appllcatlon, the department shall determine:

availablefor inspection in the €ites of the department of natural resources, secretary (1) Whether the project purpose is wetland conservation.

of state and legislative reference bureau in Madisascaksin. . . .
(1) Removingor disabling a section of drain tile in the projec? (2) If the department determines that the project purpose is not

or wetlandconservation, the department shall notify the appli
are(;.) Disabling surface drains by filing lengths of the d'tchcamOf his or her option to do any of the following:
i i u i y filli i ; -

downstreanof the drainage system to be altered. Ditch fills may (2) App_ly for a permit under other authorities,
be added upstream of ditch plugs. c

(3) Constructingdikes, embankments and low berms to Natu
ral Resources Conservation Senigeld Office Technical Guide ~ (¢) Withdraw the request. o
StandardConservation Practice 657, 378, 410 or 638, that impede(d) Appeal the departmesttiecision under 227.42 Stats.
surfacewater drainage or runiof (3) If the department determines that the project purpose is for

(4) Removingsoil and vegetation or post European settlemeWetlandconservation and is maintenance of a project constructed
depositionthat has accumulated over historic wetland soils @¥ior to August 1, 1991, the procedures established NFRs.
creating micro—topography to enhance hydrologic diversity53.10shall be followed.
including shallow scrapeshannels, submged islands and inter (4) If the department determines that the project purpose is
connectecpen water areas. wetland conservation and that the proposed project activities

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMay 2013 No. 689 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20102.04(3)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/44.40
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.05(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/144
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/565/b/toc
http://www.wi.nrcs.usda.gov
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/144
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/565/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.05(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/88.91(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/144
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/565/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.42
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20353.10

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
107 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 353.11

complywith s.NR 353.04 the project may proceed upmeteipt effectson aquatic community values and public rights and uses.

of written notice from the department. The department shall grant the individual wetland conservation
(5) If the department determines the project is not eligible feermitif it finds:
ashortform wetland conservation permit, the procediare\R (a) That the primary purpose of the project is wetland con
353.09shall be followed. servation;
History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 568. 2-1-03. (b) The proposed project will meet the requirements of the
. . " applicablelaws.
NR 353.08 Wetland conservation permit conditions. History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 565. 2-1-03.
All approvals issued under 8 353.04353.07(4) and353.10 _ o
shallbe subject to the following conditions: NR 353.10 Maintenance of pre-existing wetland
(1) Theapplicant submits a completed and signed applicatigRnservation projects. (1) An owner of any wetlandor
form. servationproject constructed prior to August 1, 1991, may-con

. . . ductmaintenance activities if all the following conditions are met:
. () .The proposed pl’OJQCt shall be constructeatmmplllance. Note: The construction and maintenance of wetland conservation projects has
with this chapter and applicable statutes, and the conditidhe in beenregulated since August 1, 1991, thieetive date of chNR 103 Wetland Witer

wetlandconservation permit. Quality Standards.

(3) The project proponent shall maintain the project in eom (&) The owner submits to the department a description and a
pliancewith theterms and conditions of the shortform wetlandliagramof existing site conditions which includes: the locatin
conservationpermit, this chapter and applicable statutes. THBe project; hydrologic characteristics of the site; existing plant
applicantmay conduct maintenance activitigsscribed in the communitieson the site; the location and condition of existing
applicationwithout any further approval by the department. dikes,ditches, nesting |slgndw,ater level control structures and

(4) Approvals issued incompliance with this chapter angPumps.and other project infrastructures; current land use for the

applicablestatutes are valid oni§/all other necessary approvals>'te; an% pa?rt] ma_tnagement and maintenatwities that have
arereceived from local, state or federal jurisdictions. occzg)rrﬁ_hon e sie. bmits to the d imedeacriofi ¢

5) Whereverpossible, project sites sholiliclude an adj € owner submits 1o the departmeneacription of pro
cergtgone of vegeaated uplapndjpursuant to NR€&hnical Guicl{ae posed maintenance activities including areedse excavated and
StandardConservation Practice 65Wetland Restoration (9/00), CroSS—Sectionsf proposedenhancements to existing dikes and

: o - Py nesting islands. A hydrologic or hydraulianalysis may be
g&l;sast;gnzte conditions or configurationill not accommodate requiredif the proposed project includes alteration to the height

Note: This practice is available at the United States Departmehgrtulture or cross-section (.)f the dlke'.lf the analySIS IS r?ql’"red’. theappll
WisconsinNaturalResources Conservation Service webkitgr://efotg.sc.egov.us- Cantmay be required to retain an engineer registered in the state
da.gov/references/public/WI/657.paif from the county NRCSfige or the Viscon-  of Wisconsin, to prepare this analysis.

sin Land and \&ter Conservation Associationfiok, Madison, WI at (608) 833 : P :
-1833.A copy of the practice is available fimspection in the dites of the depart (c) Upon receipt of thelescriptions a_nd diagram under pars.
mentof natural resources, secretary of state and legislative reference buvtrii-in (@) and(b), the department and the applicant shall conduct a field
son,Wisconsin. . ] . review of the project.
(6) Any removed vegetation or soil shall be deposited on (q) After field review and modifications deemed necessary to
uplandsor used in other approved wetland conservadiivities.  the maintenance project, the department shall approve the mainte
(7) During projectestablishment, all applicable provisions ohanceactivities if it determines the plan is consisteith the puf
NRCSTechnical Guide Standard Conservation Practicesball  poseof enhancing wetland functional values.
apply. Applicable practices shall be those that adequately control(e) The applicant shall allow department employees access to
or prevent erosion, and prevent damage to waterways and wetlaitkeinspections to assure thhe maintenance activities are in
soils. Where purple loosestriféythrum salicarig; reed canary compliancewith the approved plan.
grass Phalaris arundinacepor common reedihragmites aus () The department may approve excavation of material from
tralis) are present, equipment washing or other practices {0 Pi€yetland or from any existing ditches, if tiperpose of the
ventaccidental dispersal shall be utilized. _ excavationis to enhancavetland functional values related to
(8) If the department determines that species of special ceyldlife habitat.
cernlisted in the Visconsin natural heritage inventory are known (3y yponapproval of the plan under sib) (d), the applicant
to be present in the project area, the departmyt notify and may conduct the maintenanaetivities described in the plan

advisethe applicant of reasonable activities to prevent significagktnout any further approval by the department.
adverseémpacts or to enhance the habitat for the species of conyistory: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 565. 2-1-03.

cern.Notification and recommendation shall take place within the

permitreview period specified in chlR 30Q NR 353.11 Enforcement. (1) Violations of thischapter
History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 568. 2-1-03. shallbe subject to enforcemamtder the enforcement and penalty
o ) provisionsof chs.23, 29, 30, 31, 281 and283 Stats.
NR 353.09 Individual permits  for wetland conserva - (2) Departmenemployees may obtain access under applica

tion projects. (1) If the department determines that the-propje statutego make inspections for the purpose of assuring that

posedproject is for wetland conservation but is not eligible for gctivitiesperformed under this chapter are in compliance thigh
shortformwetland conservation permit underNR 353.040r  applicableprovisions of law

353.1Q the projecmay not proceed without an individual permit (3) A violation of a permit issued relating to a project under

from the department issued pursuant to applicable laws. s chapter is a violation of the statutes or ruleisting to the
(2) Thedepartment shall give full consideration to the benefitg§suanceof that permit.
to wetland functional values together witie potential adverse History: CR 01-144cr. Register January 2003 No. 565. 2-1-03.
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